

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Hearing Date: June 4, 2013
Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m.

-----X
:
In re :
:
AMR CORPORATION, et al., :
:
Debtors. :
:
-----X

Chapter 11
Case No. 11-15463 (SHL)

(Jointly Administered)

**OBJECTION OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE TO
DEBTORS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER (I) APPROVING DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT; (II) ESTABLISHING A RECORD DATE; (III) ESTABLISHING
NOTICE AND OBJECTION PROCEDURES FOR CONFIRMATION
OF THE PLAN; (IV) APPROVING SOLICITATION PACKAGES
AND PROCEDURES FOR DISTRIBUTION THEREOF; (V) APPROVING
THE FORMS OF BALLOTS AND ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR
VOTING ON THE PLAN; AND (VI) APPROVING THE FORM OF
NOTICE TO NON-VOTING CLASSES UNDER THE PLAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 2

 A. Background 2

 B. The “No Objection Provisions” of the Labor Agreements 3

 C. The Merger..... 3

 D. The Chapter 11 Plan..... 6

III. OBJECTIONS..... 6

 A. The Governing Law 6

 B. The Disclosure Statement Should Not Be Approved Because the Plan Is Not Confirmable 8

 1. The Plan's Award of an Automatic Administrative Expense to Committee Members and Indenture Trustees Violates 11 U.S.C. § 503..... 9

 a. Violation of 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3) and (5)..... 9

 b. Violation of 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(F) and (b)(4) 11

 c. The Proposed Severance Payment to Mr. Horton Violates 11 U.S.C. § 503(c) 13

 2. Under the Supreme Court's Decision in RadLAX, the Debtors Cannot Circumvent 11 U.S.C. § 503(b) and (c) by Relying on More Generalized Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code 14

 C. The Disclosure Statement Does Not Provide Adequate Information 16

 1. The Disclosure Statement Should Be Amended to Provide Adequate Information Concerning the 9019 Settlement..... 16

 2. The Disclosure Statement Should Be Amended to Provide Adequate Information Concerning the Bases for the Proposed Substantive Consolidation of the Debtors 16

 3. The Disclosure Statement Should Be Amended to Provide Adequate Information Concerning (I) the Proposed Severance Payment to Mr. Horton Under the Chairman Letter Agreement, (II) Severance to Other Named Executive Officers and (III) the Discrepancy Between the Plan and SEC Form S-4 17

 4. The Disclosure Statement Should Be Amended to Provide Adequate Information Concerning the No Objection Provisions in the Labor Agreements 20

 5. The Disclosure Statement Should Be Amended to Provide Adequate Information Concerning the Proposed Non-Debtor Third-Party Releases, Exculpations, Limitations of Liability and Injunctions 22

6. The Disclosure Statement Should Be Amended to Provide Adequate Information Concerning the Debtors' Obligation to Pay UST Fees Through the Entry of a Final Decree, Dismissal or Conversion of Each Debtor's Chapter 11 Case	26
IV. OBJECTIONS TO CONFIRMATION	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp., 441 B.R. 6 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) *passim*
In re American Capital Equip., LLC, 688 F.3d 145, 156 (3d Cir. 2012).....6
In re AMR Corp., ___ B.R. ___, 2013 WL 1749923 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2013).....5, 6
In re Augie/Restivo Baking Company, Ltd., 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988)16
In re Best Prods. Co., 173 B.R. 862 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....10
In re Bethlehem Steel Corp., 479 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007).....10
In re Citadel Broadcasting Corp., No. 09-17442 (BRL), 2010 WL 2010808
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010).....26
In re Copy Crafters Quickprint, Inc., 92 B.R. 973 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988).....7, 8
In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc., 120 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)8
In re Dana Corp., 351 B.R. 96 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....13
In re DBSD North America, Inc., 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....22, 23
In re Dreier LLP, 429 B.R. 112 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....24, 25
In re Duratech Indus., 241 B.R. 291 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1999).....8
In re Duratech Indus., 241 B.R. 283 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)8
In re Granite Partners, L.P., 213 B.R. 440 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....10
In re GSC, Inc., 453 B.R. 132 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....7, 9
In re Ferretti, 128 B.R. 16 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1991).....8
In re Flight Transp. Corp. Secs. Litigation, 874 F.2d 576 (8th Cir. 1989)10
In re Hooker Invs., Inc., 188 B.R. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)10
In re Johns-Manville Corp., 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008)22, 25
In re Johns-Manville Corp., 557 U.S. 137 (2009)22, 23
In re Johns-Manville Corp., 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)22, 23, 25
In re Journal Register Co., 407 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....15
In re Karta Corp., 342 B.R. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)24
In re Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., 487 B.R. 181 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....12, 15
In re Madison Ave. Ltd. P’ship, 213 B.R. 888 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)12
In re McLean Indus., Inc., 87 B.R. 830 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987)7
In re Metcalfe & Mansfield Alternative Invs., 421 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)25
In re Motors Liquidation Co., 477 B.R. 198 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....24
In re Oneida Ltd., 351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)24
In re Quigley Co., 377 B.R. 110 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....6, 7
In re Spiegel, Inc., No. 03-11540 (BRL), 2006 WL 2577825
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2006)24
In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC, et. al., 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010).....13, 14, 15
In re Washington Mutual, Inc., 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....25
In re XO Commc’ns, Inc., 330 B.R. 394 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....24
Century Glove, Inc. v. First American Bank of New York, 860 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1988)8
Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.
(In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.), 416 F. 3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).23
Kunica v. St. Jean Fin., Inc., 233 B.R. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)7
Lebron v. Mechem Financial, Inc., 27 F.3d 937, 946 (3rd Cir. 1994).....10

Momentum Mfg. Corp. v. Employee Creditors Comm. (In re Momentum Mfg. Corp.),
25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994);7
RadLAX Gateway Hotel LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....14, 15
Schwartz v. Aquatic Dev. Group, Inc. (In re Aquatic Dev. Group, Inc.),
352 F.2d 671 (2d Cir. 2003).....26
SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.
(In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.), 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....23
United States Trustee v. Boulders on the River, Inc. (In re Boulders on the River, Inc.),
218 B.R. 528 (D. Or. 1997)26

Statutes & Rules

8 Del. C. § 144(a).....17
11 U.S.C. § 503(b) *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 503(c) *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....26
11 U.S.C. § 1125(a) *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1930.....26
31 U.S.C. § 3717.....26

Other Authorities

4 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 503.11[6] (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.).....11
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 at 39 (1994); *reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3340, 334811, 12
